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Guam Housing and Urban Renewal Authority
Aturidat Ginima’ Yan Rinueban Siudat Guahan

117 Bien Venida Avenue, Sinajana, GU 96910
Phone: (671) 477-9851 - Fax: (671) 300-7565 - TTY: (671) 472-3701
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Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero
Governor of Guam
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NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC

Use of HUD Community Planning and Development (CPD) Funds
Proposed Program Year (PY) 2019 Annual Action Plan

For the Fiscal Year 2020

The Guam Housing and Urban Renewal Authority (GHURA) announces the use of $4,343,277 in U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban
Development, (HUD) Community Planning and Development (CPD) funds — Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), Home
Investment Partnerships Grant (HOME), and Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) — for the following projects.

Community Development Block Grant

1. Sinajana Fire Station

2. Rehabilitation and New Construction — MTM
Community Recreational Facility

3. GALA Empowerment Program

4. The Opportunity Initiative

5. Lighthouse Recovery Center

6. Family Services Center

7. Homeless Management Information System
8. GHURA Housing Counseling Program

9. CDBG Administration
10. CDBG Planning

HOME Investment Partnership Grant

11. Bilembines Community
12. Asan New Construction Homebuyer — Phase |
13. HOME Administration

Emergency Solutions Grant

14. Family Services Center

15. ESG Administration

Project Sponsor

Guam Fire Department
MTM Mayor’s Office

GALA
Mafielu
The Salvation Army
The Salvation Army

The Salvation Army
GHURA

GHURA
GHURA

Project Sponsor

Habitat for Humanity of Guam
GHURA
GHURA

Project Sponsor
The Salvation Army

GHURA

Project Type

Public Facilities & Infrastructure
Public Facilities & Infrastructure

Public Services
Public Services
Public Services
Public Services
Public Services
Public Services

Program Administration
Program Planning

Project Type

Affordable Housing
Affordable Housing

Program Administration

Project Type

Homeless Prevention/Rapid
Rehousing

Program Administration

Amount

$1,663,489.70
$464,566.80

$2,128,056.50

$28,000
$70,437
$177,568
$30,000
$29,286.50
$25,000
$360,291.50

$311,043.50
$311,043.50

$ 622,087
Amount

$398,000
$461,553.84

$125,608.16
$985,162

Amount
$230,342.40

$17,337.60
$247,680

Guam will prioritize the use of CPD funds unexpended upon the successful completion of activities or the postponement of approved

projects. Priority is established to support the need for additional funding of ongoing approved projects (as necessary).

Guam’s application for the use of CPD funds for the period from October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020 is submitted to HUD
as Guam’s PY19 Annual Action Plan (AAP). GHURA selected projects for consideration in the PY19 from proposals received on
or before April 5, 2019 in response to Notices of Funding published on February 1, 2019, February 19, 2019 and March 27, 2019.
GHURA is inviting the public to comment on the proposed use of funds. A public hearing will be held on Tuesday, July 9, 2019 at
10a.m. at GHURA’s Main Office located at 117 Bien Venida Avenue, Sinajana.

Copy of the AAP is available at the GHURA Main Office located at 117 Bien Venida Avenue, Sinajana. The AAP can also be
downloaded via GHURA’s website at www.ghura.org. Written comments should be submitted no later than 5:00 p.m., Thursday,
July 25, 2019 at GHURA’s Main Office in Sinajana. For additional information or special accommodations to attend the public
hearing, please contact GHURA Chief Planner Katherine E. Taitano at 475-1322 or via email at Katherine@ghura.org.

IS/ RAY S. TOPASNA, Executive Director

THIS AD WAS PAID FOR WITH HUD CPD FUNDS BY GHURA

GHURA does not discriminate against persons with disabilities.
The Chief Planner has been designated as Section 504 Coordinator.

The Coordinator can be contacted at the above address and telephone numbers.
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